

Jonathan W. Katchen, ABA No. 0411111
William R. Crowther, ABA No. 2211097
HOLLAND & HART LLP
420 L Street, Suite 550
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Telephone: (907) 865-2600
Facsimile: (907) 865-2680
jwkatchen@hollandhart.com
wrcrowther@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for United States Senator Dan Sullivan, United States Senator Lisa Murkowski,
and United States Representative Mary Sattler Peltola*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

SOVEREIGN INUPIAT FOR A LIVING
ARCTIC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC., *et al.*

Intervenor-Defendants

No. 3:23-cv-00058-SLG

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants,

and

CONOCOPHILLIPS ALASKA, INC. et al.

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 3:23-cv-00061-SLG

**ALASKA CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' AND INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. BLM’s reasoned decision making struck the proper balance between competing uses required by the unique federal statutory scheme governing Alaskan development. 1

II. Vacatur of BLM’s fundamentally sound decision would cause unnecessary disruption and inequitable harm to Alaskans..... 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>California Co. v. Udall</i> , 296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961)	1
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc. v. Alaska Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00121-SLG, 2023 WL 2403720 (D. Alaska Mar. 8, 2023)	3
<i>ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc v. Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39110 (D. Alaska Mar. 8, 2023)	4
<i>ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc. v. AOGCC</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-00121-SLG (D. Alaska Mar. 8, 2023)	3
<i>N. Alaska Env’t Ctr. v. Norton</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Alaska 2005)	3, 4
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	8
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>SEIA v. FERC</i> , No. 20-72788, slip op. (9th Cir. Sep. 5, 2023)	6, 7
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost (Sturgeon II)</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	4
 <u>STATUTES</u> 	
42 U.S.C. § 6506a(k)(1)(A)	2
43 U.S.C. § 1652(a)	2

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, preamble.,
121 Stat. 1492, 1492 (2007)..... 2

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 961, 119 Stat. 594, 889 (2005) 2

Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 42 U.S. § 6231(a)..... 2

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1332(3)..... 1

Pub. L. 93–153, Title IV, §410, Nov. 16, 1973, 87 Stat. 594 2

Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2964 (1980) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 6506a)..... 2
